According to the U.S. Census Bureau, in 2021 there were 2.22 persons per household in the market area
and 2.07 in Arlington. The subject’s units are most suitable for households with one to five persons, who
account for 100 percent of the primary market area family renter households.

RENTER-OCCUPIED NUMBER PERCENT

1 person 7,763 43.0%

2 persons 4,864 27.0%

3 persons 2,463 13.7%

4 persons 1,542 8.6%

5 or more persons 1,403 7.8%

TOTAL 18,035 100.0%

Source: Claritas and Ribbon Demographics

RENTER HOUSEHOLD SIZE IN THE MARKET AREA

Park Shirlington
4510 31st Street South
Arlington, Virginia 22206

Gill Group | Promises Kept. Deadlines Met.
Page | 70

The following table shows significant characteristics of the market area housing stock in 2010. In 2010
there were 11,394 single-family housing units, 15,477 multifamily housing units and 86 mobile homes in
the market area. Of the 86 mobile homes in the market area, 47 were rental mobile homes. The data in
the following table also shows that there were 187 rental units lacking complete plumbing and 1,091
rental units that were overcrowded. There were 649 units built prior to 1939. According to the U.S.
Census Bureau, there were 501 rental units built since 2000.

ARLINGTON COUNTY MARKET AREA

TOTAL HOUSING UNITS 105,404 29,205

OCCUPANCY AND TENURE

Occupied Housing Units 98,050 27,516

Owner-Occupied 42,457 12,294

Percent Owner-Occupied 43.3% 44.7%

Renter-Occupied 55,593 15,222

VACANT HOUSING UNITS

For seasonal, recreational, etc. 2094 213

Persons per owner-occupied unit 2.27 1.86

Persons per renter-occupied unit 1.95 1.87

TENURE BY YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT

RENTER-OCCUPIED

2005 or later 2,443 326

2000-2004 4,427 175

1990-1999 5,481 673

1980-1989 6,299 1,151

1970-1979 6,350 1,910

1960-1969 8,035 3,001

1950-1959 7,715 3,126

1940-1949 5,956 2,833

1939 or earlier 2,018 649

PERSONS PER ROOM: RENTER

0.50 or less 32,995 8,418

0.51-1.00 13,952 4,335

1.01-1.50 1158 767

1.51-2.00 441 155

2.01 or more 178 169

PLUMBING FACILITES - PERSON/ROOM:

RENTER-OCCUPIED

Lacking Complete Plumbing Facilities:

1.00 or less 291 187

1.01-1.50 0 0

1.51 or more 0 0

Source: U.S. Census Bureau

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE MARKET AREA HOUSING STOCK

Park Shirlington
4510 31st Street South
Arlington, Virginia 22206

Gill Group
Page 71

HOUSING UNITS IN STRUCTURE

ARLINGTON COUNTY NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

1, Detached 24,166 56.0% 3,650 7.5%

1, Attached 6,810 15.8% 2,827 5.8%

2 72 0.2% 567 1.2%

3 to 4 1,032 2.4% 2,360 4.8%

5 to 9 1,504 3.5% 4,388 9.0%

10 to 19 1,247 2.9% 6,113 12.5%

20 to 49 950 2.2% 3,314 6.8%

50 or more 7,287 16.9% 25,338 52.0%

Mobile Home, Trailer, Other 100 0.2% 167 0.3%

TOTAL 43,168 100.0% 48,724 100.0%

MARKET AREA

1, Detached 5,039 38.4% 834 6.0%

1, Attached 4,021 30.7% 1,500 10.8%

2 48 0.4% 215 1.6%

3 to 4 654 5.0% 1,119 8.1%

5 to 9 1,008 7.7% 1,774 12.8%

10 to 19 746 5.7% 2,146 15.5%

20 to 49 366 2.8% 996 7.2%

50 or more 1,192 9.1% 5,213 37.7%

Mobile Home, Trailer, Other 39 0.3% 47 0.3%

TOTAL 13,113 100.0% 13,844 100.0%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau

ADDITIONAL HOUSING STOCK CHARACTERISTICS

OWNER-OCCUPIED RENTER-OCCUPIED

DEVELOPMENT-SPECIFIC DEMAND ANALYSIS

Park Shirlington
4510 31st Street South
Arlington, Virginia 22206

Gill Group | Promises Kept. Deadlines Met.
Page | 73

Household Income Trends and Analysis

Income is a key characteristic in analyzing housing markets. The tables on Page 60 show household
incomes for the market area for all households. However, we are primarily concerned with incomes of
renters within the target incomes between $49,749 and $83,640, or 23.0 percent, of income eligible